No. 510, A.]

[Published March 18, 1897.

## CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT to amend chapter 417, laws of 1889, entitled, "An act authorizing the governor to designate a day to be known as 'Arbor day.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in schate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 417, laws of Governor to 1889, is hereby amended by striking out all of day to be said section and substituting therefor the fol-bor and Bird lowing, so that said section when so amended day. shall read as follows: Section 1. The governor is hereby authorized to set apart each year, by proclamation, one day, to be designated as  $\Lambda r$ bor and Bird day, and to request its observance by all public schools, private schools, colleges and other institutions, by the planting of trees, the adornment of school and public grounds, and by suitable exercises having for their object the advancement of the study of arboriculture, the promotion of a spirit of protection to birds and trees, and the cultivation of an appreciative sentiment concerning them.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1897.